## RESOLUTION NO. 2008-104

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE WAIVING THE COMPETITIVE BID PROCESS AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT WITH FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS TO REDUCE THE CITY'S MONTHLY PHONE LINE COSTS BY 20% WITH A NOT TO EXCEED DOLLAR AMOUNT OF \$275,000 OVER THE NEXT 15 MONTHS.

**WHEREAS**, Frontier Communications is the only provider with infrastructure in place to provide these services to the City at this time, and

WHEREAS, the City currently uses Frontier Communications for phone services

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the City Manager to execute a contract with Frontier Communications for analog phone services not to exceed \$275,000.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 14th day of May, 2008.

GARY DAVIS, MAYOR of the CHTY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

SUSAN J. BLACKSTON, ASSISTANT CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

SUSAN COCHRAN, CITY ATTORNEY

## CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2008-104

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)SSCITY OF ELK GROVE))

I, Susan J. Blackston, Assistant City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on May 14, 2008 by the following vote:

AYES : COUNCILMEMBERS:

Hume, Scherman, Davis,

- NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None
- ABSTAIN : COUNCILMEMBERS: None
- ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS:

Cooper, Leary

120

Susan J. Blackston, Assistant City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California